
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Health and Environment Policy Committee 
 

Date and Time 
 

Tuesday, 8th December, 2020 at 6.00 pm. 

Venue 
 

This meeting will be held virtually and a live audio stream can 
be listened to via www.winchester.gov.uk. 

 
Note: Owing to the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic and government guidance, it will not 
be possible to hold this meeting in person. The Council has therefore made 
arrangements under the Coronavirus Act 2020, and subsequent Regulations 
permitting remote meetings, to hold the meeting virtually. If you are a member of the 
public and would like to listen to the audio stream of the meeting you may do so via 
www.winchester.gov.uk  
 

AGENDA 
 

 

PROCEDURAL ITEMS  

1.   Apologies and Deputy Members  
 To note the names of apologies given and deputy members who are 

attending the meeting in place of appointed members. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters 

to be discussed. 
 

Note:  Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance with 
legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.        

 
If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   Chairperson's Announcements 
 

4.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 September 2020. 

 

BUSINESS ITEMS  
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.winchester.gov.uk/


5.   Public Participation  
 To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of 

the public on matters which fall within the remit of the Committee. 
NB members of the public are required to register with Democratic Services 
three clear working days before the meeting  
(contact: democracy@winchester.gov.uk  or 01962 848 264). 
 

 Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at this Committee, 
provided they have registered to speak three working days in advance.  
Please contact Democratic Services by 5pm on Wednesday 2 December 
2020 via democracy@winchester.gov.uk or (01962) 848 264 to register to 
speak and for further details. 

 

6.   To note the work programme for 2020/21 (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

7.   Update on the Winchester Movement Strategy (Presentation) 
(Pages 11 - 30) 
 

8.   Petition - Extinction Rebellion Winchester (Safer Streets, Post COVID 
19) (Presentation) 
(Pages 31 - 36) 
 

9.   Health Partnership Arrangements (Presentation) (Pages 37 - 46) 
 

10.   AQMA Annual Update (Presentation) (Pages 47 - 58) 
 

Lisa Kirkman 
Strategic Director: Resources and Monitoring Officer 

 
All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are 
available to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open 
to inspection at the offices of the council.  As part of our drive to minimise our 
use of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at 
meetings. We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front 
sheet at the meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this 
code enables members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers 
on their own electronic device. Please hold your device’s camera or QR code 
App over the QR Code so that it's clearly visible within your screen and you 

will be redirected to the agenda pack. 

 

 
30 November 2020 
 
Agenda Contact: Claire Buchanan, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01962 848 438  Email:cbuchanan@winchester.gov.uk 
 
*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are available on the 
Council’s Website www.winchester.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:democracy@winchester.gov.uk
mailto:democracy@winchester.gov.uk
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


MEMBERSHIP 
 
 
Chairperson: Clear (Liberal 
Democrats) 

Vice-Chairperson: Laming (Liberal 
Democrats) 

 
Conservatives Liberal Democrats 
McLean 
Pearson 
Read 
Scott 
 

Achwal 
Bell 
Hutchison 
Williams 
 

 
Deputy Members 

 
Brook and Gemmell Becker and Green 
 
Quorum = 4 members 
 
 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT VIRTUAL MEETNGS 
 
Representations will be limited to a maximum of 3 minutes, subject to a maximum 15 
minutes set aside for all questions and answers. To reserve your place to speak, you 
are asked to register with Democratic Services three clear working days prior 
to the meeting – please see public participation agenda item for further details. 
People will be invited to speak in the order that they have registered, subject to the 
maximum time period allowed for speaking not being exceeded. Public Participation 
is at the Chairperson’s discretion. 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the Council’s website. The 
meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Access to Information Procedure Rules within the Council's 
Constitution for further information, which is available to view on the Council’s 
website. 
 
 
VOTING 
 

 apart from the Chairperson, every Member has one vote when a matter before 
the meeting requires a decision. 

 in the event of an equality of votes, the Chairperson may exercise a casting vote 
and that vote may be exercised in any way seen fit. 

 a Member may abstain from voting, or vote differently from how they may have 
indicated during the debate, without further explanation. 

 the way each Member voted will not be recorded in the minutes, unless a motion 
to have a Recorded Vote has been passed.

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 30 September 2020 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Clear (Chairperson) 

 
Laming 
Achwal 
Bell 
Hutchison 
 

McLean 
Pearson 
Read 
Williams 
 

Deputy Members: 
 
Councillor Gemmell (as deputy for Councillor Scott) 
 
Others in attendance who addressed the meeting: 
 
Councillors Thompson (Leader and Cabinet Member for Communications), 
Learney (Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset Management) and Murphy 
(Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency)  
 
Others in attendance who did not address the meeting: 
 
Councillor Horrill 
 
Full audio recording and video recording 
 
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Scott, with Councillor 
Gemmell attending as deputy member. 

 
2.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No disclosures of interest were declared. 

 
3.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
There were no Chairperson’s announcements 

 
4.    MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 July 2020, be 

approved and adopted. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=350&MId=2378&Ver=4


2 
 

 
 

 
 

5.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
David Chafe, representative of TACT addressed the committee regarding 
agenda item 7 (b). A summary of his comments are set out under the relevant 
minute below. 

 
 

6.    TO NOTE THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2020/21  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
  That the work programme for 2020/21 be noted. 
 
 

7.    CLIMATE CHANGE UPDATE:  
 
(i)  Property and Energy Update (Presentation) 

 
 Councillor Murphy provided an update on the Council’s climate 

emergency programme of works and the Service Lead for 
Communities and Wellbeing and the Sustainability Officer gave a 
presentation on the current and ongoing property and energy 
elements of the carbon neutrality action plan.  The presentation was 
available on the Council’s website here. 
  
Members asked questions and raised comments which were 
responded to by officers and the Cabinet member accordingly. 
 

(ii)   Reducing the Environmental Impacts (Carbon) in Council 
Housing Stock (Presentation) 
 
Councillor Learney provided an update and the Property Services 
Manager gave a presentation which provided an understanding on 
the proposals to reduce the environmental impacts in Council 
housing stock in order to achieve the Council’s corporate priorities in 
respect of carbon neutrality.  The presentation was available on the 
Council’s website here. 
 
In summary, David Chafe (on behalf of TACT) addressed the 
committee and reported that TACT had submitted a number of 
questions directly to the Property Services Manager who advised that 
he would contact TACT to address these points in due course.   
 
 

Page 6

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=350&MId=2378&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=350&MId=2378&Ver=4


3 
 

 
 

  
David Chafe stated that the primary concerns from the tenant’s 
perspective would be in relation to the level of repairs required to 
homes to increase energy efficiency, and any cost implications and 
increases to rent as a result of these works, therefore a period of 
tenant consultation should take place prior to any final decision being 
made. In response, the Property Services Manager reminded the 
committee of the rent caps and controls in place and that external 
repairs to roof insulation etc would not impact on rents.  
 
Furthermore, he stated that internal works such as wall insulation, 
would be carried out whilst properties were empty in between 
tenancies and as measures were unlikely to change market values, 
this would not need to be a concern for tenants.   
 
The Chairperson thanked David Chafe for his contribution and 
recognised the importance for continued tenant consultation and 
communication on proposals. 
 
Members asked questions and raised comments which were 
responded to by officers and the Cabinet member accordingly 
 

RESOLVED: 
  

That the content of the presentations be received and 
the comments of the Committee be noted. 

 
8.    BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN - PRESENTATION  

 
   The committee noted that this presentation had not been notified for inclusion 

on the agenda within the statutory deadline.  The Chairperson agreed to accept 
the item onto the agenda as a matter requiring urgent consideration to ensure 
the committee could consider its contents in advance of the meeting of Cabinet 
on 16 December 2020. 
 
Councillor Murphy provided an update on the Council’s strategic approach to 
produce a Biodiversity Action Plan to focus on the actions the Council has the 
ability to deliver directly and the Natural Environment and Recreation Manager 
gave a presentation on the updated Biodiversity Action Plan and the proposals 
for its monitoring and delivery going forward.  The presentation was available on 
the Council’s website here 
 
Members asked questions and raised comments which were responded to by 
officers and the Cabinet member accordingly 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the contents of the presentation be received and the 
comments of the committee be noted. 

  
  

Page 7

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=350&MId=2378&Ver=4


4 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 8.20 pm 
 
 

Chairperson 
 
 
 
 
 
1.  
 
 

Page 8



 HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY COMMITTEE  – SCHEDULED ITEMS OF BUSINESS ETC 
 
 

 
8 DECEMBER 2020  
 

  
BUSINESS 

 

 
LEAD OFFICER 

COMMITTEE DATE STATUS/COMMENT 

 

 Update on Winchester Movement 
Strategy – Presentation  
 

Andy Hickman 8 December 
2020 

 Presentation 

 Petition - Extinction Rebellion 
Winchester (Safer Streets, Post COVID 
19) 
 

Andy Hickman 8 December 
2020 

 (petition referred by 
Council at its meeting 
on 8 July 2020) 
 
(Presentation) 
 

 Arrangements for Health Partnership 
Working – Presentation  

Steve Lincoln 8 December 
2020 
 

 Presentation 

 AQMA Annual Update - Presentation David Ingram 8 December 
2020 
 

 Presentation 

 
3 MARCH 2021 
 

  
BUSINESS 

 

 
LEAD OFFICER 

COMMITTEE DATE STATUS/COMMENT 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 6



 Progress Update – Community and 
Wellbeing Strategy  
 

Susan Robbins 3 March 2021 
 

 Standing Item 
 

 Progress Update – Movement Strategy  Andy Hickman 3 March 2021 
 

 Standing Item 

 Carbon Neutrality Plan - Update Steve Lincoln 3 March 2021  Standing Item 
 

 Street Cleaning & Grounds Maintenance 
Update (including update on grass 
verges) 
 

Campbell Williams 8 December 
2020 

3 March 2021  

 
Other reports are provisionally listed to come forward to the Health & Environment Policy Committee during 2020/21 are 
as follows: (Meeting date to be confirmed)   

 
 Enforcement Policy Date TBC 

 Tree Policy Date TBC 

 Local Plan Update Date TBC 

 Mental Health  - Understanding of 
Service Provision (Title TBC) 

Date TBC 

 
 

P
age 10



Health and Environment Policy 

Committee

8th December 2020

City of Winchester 

Movement Strategy Update 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 7



Winchester Movement Strategy

Priorities for movement across Winchester

P
age 12



HCC AND WCC STUDIES

Park and Ride Local Walking and Cycling 
Infrastructure Plan 
(LCWIP)

Freight and Delivery

Bus Provision Winchester City 
Centre Movement 
and Place Plan

Parking and Access 
Strategy

Local Plan

P
age 13



Progress to Date

June 2020 – Virtual WCC Members Phase 1  Summary Briefing 

July 2020 – Phase 1 Summary Report Issued

August 2020 – Phase 2 studies commenced

August 2020 – Identification of potential funding streams commenced 

October 2020 – Virtual Board Meeting

December 2020 – Virtual Board Meeting

December 2020 – Phase 2 Report 

January 2021 – Business Case development, funding applications, 

implementation of schemes programme to be formulated 

P
age 14



Park and Ride P
age 15



Phase 2 Scope

› Task 1: Revise Multi-Criteria Assessment Framework with Updated Criteria including 
deliverability priorities 

› Task 2: Update demand analysis to reflect up
[...]
 31

A
genda Item

 8



EXTINCTION REBELLION PETITION – SUMMARY

Members are referred to Council minute (from meeting held 8th July) regarding the 
petition, this sets out full petition details and the Council’s full response which included 
asking this Committee to consider this matter. 

• We welcome the intentions of Winchester City Council and Hampshire County Council to 

create streets that allow pedestrians and cyclists to maintain 2 metre physical distancing. 

To be effective these measures must include:

• 1) Reallocating one lane of traffic for use by pedestrians and cyclists on streets with the 

narrowest pavements, 

• 2) Restricting the use of inner-city car parks like Middlebrook, Colebrook and The Brooks 

to blue badge holders and residents.

• 3) Prioritising public transport, blue badge holders, residents and emergency vehicles on 

our roads in the city centre.

• 4) Pedestrianising areas where there is a high density of people

• 5) Rethinking key routes into the city centre, reallocating space to pedestrians and cyclists 

on all approaches.

• Why is this important?

• As lockdown is eased we must ensure the safety of pedestrians and cyclists is the top 

priority in Winchester’s recovery from COVID-19. 

P
age 32



COUNCIL HAS CONSIDERED THIS MATTER AND 

REFERRED IT TO THE COMMITTEE  

• Council resolved ; that the matters raised in the petition be referred to a 

future meeting of the Health and Environment Policy Committee

• The Council minute is a very useful reference as it sets out the 

competing issues and other wider considerations to bear in mind. 

• In summing up at Council, Councillor Tod reassured that there was an 

ongoing desire for Winchester and other centres to continue to 

thrive. As a consequence of the pandemic, people should be able to 

confidently access streets by ensuring that they are safe and 

practical. The Health and Environment Policy Committee would be able 

to give further detailed consideration and d
[...]
authority ‘Burn Less’ initiative

Movement Strategy 

Resourcing for workplace travel planning

P
age 55



Air Quality 2021 - 2023

Current 

Future (best 

guess/indicative)

P
age 56



QuestionsP
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 To note the work programme for 2020/21
	7 Update on the Winchester Movement Strategy (Presentation)
	8 Petition - Extinction Rebellion Winchester (Safer Streets, Post COVID 19) (Presentation)
	9 Health Partnership Arrangements (Presentation)
	10 AQMA Annual Update (Presentation)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 8 December 2020 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Clear (Chairperson) 

 
Laming 
Achwal 
Bell 
Hutchison 
McLean 
 

Pearson 
Read 
Scott 
Williams 
 

 
 
Others in attendance who addressed the meeting: 
  
Councillors Horrill, Porter (Cabinet Member for Built Environment and 
Wellbeing) and Tod (Cabinet Member for Service Quality and Transformation). 
 
Others in attendance who did not address the meeting: 
 
Councillors Cook and Murphy (Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency) 
 
Full audio recording and video recording 
 
 

 
1.  APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS  

 
  All members were in attendance. 
 

2.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

  No disclosures of interest were declared. 
 

3.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

  There were no Chairperson’s announcements. 
 

4.    MINUTES  
 

  RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 September 2020, be       
approved and adopted. 

 
 
 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=350&MId=2435&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

5.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Chris Gillham (on behalf of Winchester Friends of the Earth), addressed the 
committee regarding agenda items 7 (Winchester Movement Strategy) and item 
10 (AQMA Annual Update). Phil Gagg (on behalf of WinACC), John Beveridge 
(on behalf of the City of Winchester Trust) and Councillor Horrill addressed the 
committee regarding agenda item 7 (Winchester Movement Strategy) and Phil 
Joyce (on behalf of Extinction Rebellion) addressed the committee regarding 
item 8 (Petition – Winchester Extinction Rebellion). A summary of their 
comments are set out as follows: 
 
In summary, Chris Gillham stated that the Winchester Friends of the Earth 
appreciated the efforts given to the Movement and Access Strategy.  However 
concerns were raised in respect of the rationale for priority three and questioned 
why reference the declaration of climate emergency had been omitted. , with no 
clear purpose relatable to the vision and priorities. . In respect of agenda item 
10, Mr Gillham stated that due to the significant health consequences of air 
pollution, they were concerned to see the proposals to reduce the area of the Air 
Quality Management Area and considered that this proposal sent out the wrong 
message. 
 
In summary, Phil Gagg stated that the work carried out to date on the Movement 
Strategy was welcomed. However, due to transport resulting in under 60% of the 
districts emissions, WinAcc considered that the Strategy needed to align more 
closely with the Carbon Neutrality Action Plan (CNAP) to enable to Strategy to 
bring about a carbon reduction equal to 60% of the district’s carbon emissions by 
2030, with more work required to demonstrate how the Strategy would deliver its 
share of the CNAP. Mr Gagg made reference to the need to quantify co2 
reduction targets, detail of the concentration of traffic reduction encouraging 
modal transfer to walking and cycling, which he stated was strongly supported by 
the public.  He concluded that a robust carbon reduction framework was crucial 
to achieving targets. 
 
In summary, John Beveridge stated that it was important to ensure that 
maximum consensus regarding traffic reduction in Winchester was achieved.  
Traffic changes should be experimented in the first instance. Other areas (such 
as Durham & York) that had successfully introduced low car zones, could be 
considered as an example. 
   
In summary, Councillor Horrill stated that she agreed with the various points 
raised by the public speakers and that this initiative was hugely important for the 
district.  The level of cooperation between the Council and Hampshire County 
Council was important and the clear way forward given the County Council’s 
responsibility for Highways. Fundamental to the report was the need to remove 
traffic from the town centre to allow more of the important initiatives to take place 
successfully and to provide more safe space for pedestrians and cyclists. It was 
recognised that Park and Ride was very significant to this and that progress in 
this respect within the report still appeared to remain slow. It was noted that the 
Vaultex site was providing additional provision, but that further changes were 
necessary to Park and Ride services in order to fully deliver pedestrian and 
cycling access.  Councillor Horrill stated that the Scrutiny Committee had 



 
 

 
 

requested data collected by officers in developing the next phase of the 
Movement Strategy but that this had not yet been made available.  
 
In conclusion, Councillor Horrill asked if the Chairperson would be able to 
facilitate the availability of this data to ensure all Members and interested parties 
were kept informed of future phase progress.   
 
In summary, Phil Joyce stated that he welcomed the work already carried out to 
social distancing following the submission of the petition by Extinction Rebellion 
Winchester earlier in the year, but considered that further progress on traffic 
reduction was essential with simple measures that could be implemented to 
achieve much at low cost, with interventions such as bus gates and inner city car 
park closures being critical to reducing traffic volumes. Mr Joyce made reference 
to the outcomes of the ‘Winchester Thinking Ahead’ conference in 2016, the five 
polls carried out by WinACC and the nationwide survey by the Department for 
Transport (DfT) in 2020, which all consistently found that tackling traffic 
congestion in town centres was a priority for people by restricting vehicle access 
and creating more ‘car free’ pedestrian areas. 
 
The Chairperson thanked those who addressed the committee for their 
contribution. Councillor Tod provided a full response to the comments made. 
 

6.    TO NOTE THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2020/21  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
  That the work programme for 2020/21 be noted. 
 

7.    UPDATE ON THE WINCHESTER MOVEMENT STRATEGY 
(PRESENTATION)  
 
The committee noted that a revised presentation had been made available prior 
to the meeting on the Council’s website here. 
 
Councillor Tod provided an update and clarified that this was a joint project with 
Hampshire County Council, with a scope primarily regarding the City of 
Winchester, focussing on reducing traffic. He stated that the next Board meeting 
was due to take place shortly, which would include the approval to release phase 
two of the works, together with options and data detail. This information would be 
made available to Members in due course. 
 
The Chairperson welcomed Geoff Hobbs, Principal Transport Planner from 
Hampshire County Council to the meeting who, together with the Head of 
Programme, gave a presentation on the priorities for movement across 
Winchester, the joint studies and the progress made to date and delivery going 
forward.  
 
Members asked questions and raised comments which were responded to by 
relevant officers and the Cabinet member accordingly 
 

RESOLVED: 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=350&MId=2435&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

  
That the content of the presentation be received and the comments 

of the Committee be noted. 
 
 

8.    PETITION - EXTINCTION REBELLION WINCHESTER (SAFER STREETS, 
POST COVID 19) (PRESENTATION)  
 
The Head of Programme outlined the details of the petition submitted by 
Extinction Rebellion Winchester which was submitted and considered by Council 
at its meeting on 8 July 2020 and was referred to the committee for further 
consideration and response.  The committee received a presentation which is 
available on the Council’s website here. 
 
Members asked questions and raised comments regarding travel safety for all, 
with the increased use of electric scooters and electric bikes as well as those 
walking and cycling, which were responded to by officers and the Cabinet 
member accordingly. 
 
In conclusion, the Chairperson announced that the Head of Programme would 
provide a full response to all the points raised within the petition submitted by 
Extinction Rebellion Winchester and thanked Phil Joyce for addressing the 
committee on this matter. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

          That the contents of the presentation be received, the comments of 
the committee be noted and a full response to the petition submitted by 
Extinction Rebellion Winchester be provided by the Head of Programme. 
 

 
9.    HEALTH PARTNERSHIP ARRANGEMENTS (PRESENTATION)  

 
Councillor Porter provided an update on the Council’s latest positon with its 
health partnerships arrangements in response to the key strategic and policy 
issues facing the Council and the Service Lead: Communities and Wellbeing 
gave a presentation on the positive strong partnerships that have been 
developed, an update on the progress of the Winchester and District Health and 
Wellbeing Board and sought the views of the committee on a number of 
proposals for its delivery going forward.  The presentation is available on the 
Council’s website here.  
 
Members asked questions and raised comments regarding public health and 
hospital facilities, issues arising in areas of deprivation, the need for engagement 
with the clinical commissioning groups (CCGs), and all health groups, providers 
and partnerships which were responded to by officers and the Cabinet member 
accordingly. 
 

 
 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=350&MId=2435&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=350&MId=2435&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

          That the contents of the presentation be received and the 
comments of the committee be noted 

 
10.  AQMA ANNUAL UPDATE (PRESENTATION)  

 
The Chairperson announced that due to the late running time, the presentation 
of this item would be deferred for consideration at a future meeting of the 
committee or Member briefing, to be advised in due course.  
 

The presentation is available on the Council’s website here. 

 
 RESOLVED: 
  

 That the presentation be deferred for consideration at a future      
meeting or briefing to be advised in due course. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 8.35 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=350&MId=2435&Ver=4

